
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)
Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Cllr T.W. Mitchell
Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr C.J. Stewart

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Justine 
Davie, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships, Tel. (01252) 398832, Email. 

justine.davie@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. APPOINTMENT – 

To note the appointment of Cllr J.H. Marsh as a Member of the Policy and Project 
Advisory Board for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th November, 2019 (copy 
attached).

3. HEATHROW SOUTHERN RAIL LINK SUPPORT – (Pages 5 - 10)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH2006 (copy attached) which provides an update on the Southern Access to 
Heathrow Programme and the potential implications for Rushmoor and the wider M3 
corridor.  The Advisory Board are asked to consider a potential formal response to 
the Transport Secretary, setting out the Council’s concerns, to recommend to the 
Leader of the Council, as agreed at Full Council on 5th December 2019.

4. DELIVERING REGENERATION – (Pages 11 - 16)

To review the approach to communicating the regeneration programme 
(communications plan attached).  The Board are also asked to have an initial 
discussion on an approach to the consideration of changing trends in transport and 
car ownership and how the Council might need to respond, particularly in relation to 
the delivery of the Council’s regeneration programme and responding to the climate 
change emergency.

5. RUSHMOOR OPERATIONAL PARKING POLICY – 

THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN

6. INDEX OF MULTIPLE DEPRIVATION – (Pages 17 - 24)

To consider the summary of the Index of Multiple Deprivation 2019 data which 
summarises the areas of multiple deprivation in the Rushmoor (copy attached).  The 
Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships will also present information from 
other sources and the Board will be asked to consider the areas which the Council 
should focus to address the issues highlighted.

7. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 25 - 32)

To discuss the Policy and Projects Advisory Board Work Programme (copy 
attached).



MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th November, 2019 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr Prabesh KC

Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr C.J. Stewart
Cllr J.E. Woolley

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Gaynor Austin, Cllr 
P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr T.W. Mitchell.

18. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th September, 2019 were approved and signed by the 
Chairman.  The Board was advised that the strategic aims for the Playground Strategy would 
be reported to the December Cabinet meeting where the Cabinet would propose the format 
for the development of the operational plan. 

19. ALDERSHOT TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY

The Board received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
EPSH1957 which set out the seven strands of the Aldershot Town Centre Strategy and 
provided details on the current position and next ste
[...]
REMENT STRATEGY

The Board considered the Council’s draft Procurement Strategy 2019-2023 which set out the 
Council’s vision for procurement and the priorities for the next four years.  The vision for the 
Procurement Strategy was to demonstrate value for money through the effective 
procurement of goods, services and works on a whole life basis in terms of generating 
benefits to the community and the organisation, whilst minimising impacts to the 
environment.  

The Procurement Strategy would link to the Council Business Plan, the ICE Programme and 
existing policies.  The strategic aims were set out in the draft Strategy which included: 

 the need to innovate, generate savings and opportunities for income generation; 
 transform and modernise the way services were delivered by creating commercial 

opportunities, managing contracts and supplier relationships and risk management; 
 demonstrate political and senior officer leadership of procurement; and, 
 manage spend effectively by bringing social, environmental and economic advantages to 

the community.  

The Board discussed the Strategy and proposed that reducing energy consumption and 
carbon emissions and delivering social value should be included within the aims of the 
Strategy.  The Board also suggested exploration of joint procurement and collaborative 
working should also be included.  The draft Procurement Strategy would be considered by 

Page 3



the Cabinet in December 2019 and the final version should be available for comment by 
March 2020.  

Action to be taken By whom When
Report the Procurement Strategy to the 
Board meeting once finalised

David Stanley March 2020

21. WORK PROGRAMME

The Board NOTED the work programme.  It was requested that the Progress Group meeting 
be rearranged until after the General Election had taken place on 12th December.

Action to be taken By whom When
Reschedule the 9th December 
Progress Group meeting and update 
diary appointments

Justine Davie 22nd November 
2019

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm.

 
CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN)

------------

Page 4



 
 

1 
 

 
 

 
 

SOUTHERN ACCESS TO HEATHROW (SAtH) PROGRAMME 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. This report provides an update on the Southern Access to Heathrow (SAtH) 

programme and the potential implications for Rushmoor and the wider M3 corridor. A 

potential formal response to the Transport Secretary setting out the Council’s 

concerns with anticipated delivery time and setting out the key elements that the 

Council would wish to see in any proposal is attached as Appendix 1 for the Board’s 

recommendation to the Leader.  

2. BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

2.1. The SatH programme was first launched in August 2017 under the name Strategic 

Rail Link to London (STLtH) to deliver a proposed new railway to link Heathrow Airport 

to railway lines south of London.    

2.2. In 2018 the Department for Transport (DfT) undertook a ‘market sounding’ exercise to 

determine whether there was market appetite for delivering a new rail link in a different 

and innovative way (specifically whether a scheme could progress without government 

support). 

2.3. A number of different approaches were proposed.  This led to a number of different 

approaches being put forward to deliver SatH, all of which would require some form of 

government support, whether that be direct subsidy or indirect support such as 

infrastructure usage guarantees.  

2.4. On the 22 May 2019 a series of parliamentary questions were raised in relation to 

improved southern access to Heathrow where it was confirmed that 30 market-led 

proposals were received during the market sounding exercise. The DfT has continued 

to engage with 10 proposals which have the potential to be financially credible without 

government support.  

2.5. On the 4th November 2019 the government published Guidance on the Southern 

Access to Heathrow: strategic objectives1 which sets out that the purpose of the 

programme is to make getting to Heathrow Airport quicker and easier for millions of 

                                                           
 

1 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/southern-access-to-heathrow-strategic-objectives/southern-access-to-
heathrow-strategic-objectives 

POLICY & PROJECTS 
ADVISORY BOARD  

HEAD OF ECONOMY, PLANNING & 
STRATEGIC HOUSING  

REPORT NO. EPSH2006 
 

22 JANUARY 2019  

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 3

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/southern-access-to-heathrow-strategic-objectives/southern-access-to-heathrow-strategic-objectives
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/southern-access-to-heathrow-strategic-objectives/southern-access-to-heathrow-strategic-objectives
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/southern-access-to-heathrow-strategic-objectives/southern-access-to-heathrow-strategic-objectives
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/southern-access-to-heathrow-strategic-objectives/southern-access-to-heathrow-strategic-objectives


 
 

2 
 

travellers across the south of England, with proposed links between Central London, 

Surrey, Hampshire and the airport.   

2.6. The Guidance makes clear that the DfT will consider an approach based on a 

programme of interventions which could be across different modes.  These are likely 

to include heavy rail but could also include light rail, bus rapid transit, guided busways, 

autonomous vehicles or a combination of the aforementioned.  

2.7. The revised objectives are as follows: 

1. Encourage modal shift and reduce road congestion 

2. Reduce environmental impacts 

3. Connect communities 

4. Boost economic growth and encourage regeneration 

5. Enhance our global competitiveness by making Britain a more attractive place to 

invest 

6. Minimise the impact on current and future passenger and freight journeys and 

services 

7. Be deliverable 

8. Be affordable and value for money 

2.8. The Guidance identifies that it expects interventions to be delivered in phases over a 

period of time, increasing capacity to meet the required demand, and that the 

government does not expect interventions to be completed prior to 2030.  

3. Options in the public domain  

3.1. There are four options being promoted as part of the STLtH that are in the public 

domain, and these are summarised below: 

Heathrow Southern Rail 

3.2. One of the proposals being promoted as part of the STLtH is a new rail link being 

promoted by Heathrow Southern Railway Limited2 (HRSL), which is privately funded 

and was established in 2016 with the aim of bidding to improve rail access to 

Heathrow Airport 

3.3. The Heathrow Southern Railway proposal will provide the opportunity for train services 

operating on a 30-minute frequency between Farnborough and Heathrow Airport with 

the trains continuing to Old Oak Common and Paddington, thereby providing new 

connections to HS2 and the Elizabeth Line.  

Hounslow to Heathrow new rail link  

                                                           
 

2 https://heathrowrail.com/service-opportunities/ 

Page 6

https://heathrowrail.com/service-opportunities/
https://heathrowrail.com/service-opportunities/


 
 

3 
 

3.4. This option is supported by the London Borough of Hounslow3 and aims to provide a 

new rail line to Heathrow Airport that includes a new station serving Bedfont, 

connecting to Feltham and London Waterloo.  

Staines Light Rail  

3.5. This option is being promoted by Spelthorne Borough Council and aims to create a 

new transport link from Staines-upon-Thames to Heathrow. The proposal is a stand-

alone light rail (similar to the Docklands Light Railway), running between Staines 

Station, Staines Town Centre, and Heathrow. 

Windsor Link Railway 

3.6. This option is split into multiple phases. Phase 1 of the Windsor Link Railway4 will link 

Slough to London Waterloo via Windsor. Phase 2 is off greater interest to the Council 

as it aims to provide a spur from the Windsor to Staines line that would run to the west 

of the Wraysbury reservoir. If both phases are delivered it is envisaged that the 

proposals would deliver wider benefits to the regions, with the potential for direct rail 

services between Farnborough and Aldershot. No information is provided on potential 

service frequency or journey times.  

Summary of Options  

3.7. Of the four options that are in the public domain, only two refer to the potential to 

provide direct connectivity between Farnborough and Heathrow Airport, notably 

Heathrow Southern Rail and Windsor Link Railway. Officers consider these options 

have the potential to alleviate capacity issues on radial routes (such as the M25 and 

M3) thus reducing congestion and air pollution. In addition, it is envisaged that direct 

services from the Borough will assist in the sustainable growth of the economy 

particularly the aerospace sector and delivering the Council’s regeneration aspirations 

for its town centres. 

3.8. As officers are not aware of the detail of the full range of options being considered by 

the DfT it is difficult to be specific about a preferred option at this time. However, as it 

stands the Heathrow Southern Rail Link will provide links to Heathrow and to London 

Paddington, and Heathrow Southern Rail Limited consider that the new railway could 

be operational by 2026. The early delivery of any scheme providing direct rail 

connections from the Borough (and other mainline stations in Hampshire and Surrey) 

to Heathrow Airport and other transport hubs would be supported.  

3.9. The proposal provides significant benefits to Rushmoor and the wider M3 corridor as if 

selected as the preferred option (following a future procurement exercise) it will 

provide fast and frequent rail services from Farnborough to destinations that are not 

currently directly accessible using the rail network.  

                                                           
 

3 https://www.hounslow.gov.uk/info/20053/transport/1976/proposed_rail_services_for_hounslow/3 
4 https://windsorlink.co.uk/ 

Page 7

https://www.hounslow.gov.uk/info/20053/transport/1976/proposed_rail_services_for_hounslow/3
https://www.hounslow.gov.uk/info/20053/transport/1976/proposed_rail_services_for_hounslow/3
https://windsorlink.co.uk/
https://windsorlink.co.uk/


 
 

4 
 

4. RECOMMENDATION 

4.1. The Policy and Projects Advisory Board is asked to note the contents of this paper and 

endorse that the letter attached as Appendix A be sent to the Transport Secretary 

highlighting the Council’s support for the STLtH programme; that the Council considers 

that it would be a missed opportunity if at least one of the Borough’s mainline stations 

(Farnborough and Aldershot) were not served by direct rail links to Heathrow following 

the selection of the preferred STLtH option; and that the Council is concerned that the 

government does not envisage any interventions being implemented by 2030.  

 

TIM MILLS 

HEAD OF ECONOMY, PLANNING & STRATEGIC HOUSING 

Contact: Tim Mills Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing Ext: 8542 

 

List of appendices: 

 

1. Letter to Transport Secretary Grant Shapps 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear the Rt Hon Grant Shapps MP 
 
SOUTHERN ACCESS TO HEATHROW (SAtH) PROGRAMME 

 
I am writing to you as the leader of Rushmoor Borough Council to express disappointment that the Guidance 
on the Southern Access to Heathrow: strategic objectives, published in November 2019, identifies that your 
Department does not expect any proposals to be in place prior to 2030. In addition, the Council is concerned 
that there are no clear timescales for when the procurement exercise to select a preferred option will be 
undertaken.  
 
At the local level the Council wishes to see some early certainty that the SatH programme will provide direct 
connectivity from at least one of the Borough’s mainl
[...]
 David Clifford Your reference  

Our reference: RBC SAtH1  

Page 9

mailto:David.Clifford@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:David.Clifford@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Projects Advisory Board  
22 January 2020 
 
Communicating the Regenerating Rushmoor Programme 
 
1. Background 
 
At its last meeting, the Policy and Projects Advisory Board Progress Group requested an 
update on the approach to communications associated with the Regenerating Rushmoor 
Programme. 

 
2. Introduction 
 
Communicating the regeneration of Aldershot and Farnborough town centres is divided 
between the Council and Snapdragon Consultancy, which is employed by the Rushmoor 
Development Partnership to lead on its communications and engagement for: 
 

• Union Street 

• Civic Quarter 

• Parsons Barracks 
  
The Council’s communications plan is intended to cover all the key projects that fit within the 
Regenerating Rushmoor Programme, but initially, we have focused on supporting Snapdragon 
on the Union Street and Civic Quarter projects and on the Aldershot transition plan. 
 
Along with the main communications activities in the plan, we have also introduced – or are 
proposing to introduce – a number of new initiatives and these are summarised below. A list 
of the main communications channel is also summarised below for ease of reference. In 
addition, attached, as an appendix, is a copy of Snapdragon’s key activities. 

 
3. Aldershot town centre newsletter 
 
The greatest focus is on Aldershot, where we think there is the most need for intervention.   
 
As well as the normal communications channels, we have re-introduced a newsletter for 
traders and local businesses, but which is also available in the town centre.  
 
So far, we have published two newsletters and our intention is to continue to do this every 
couple of months. 
 
We will consider extending this model to Farnborough town centre once the Aldershot one is 
embedded. 
 

 

Page 11

AGENDA 
[...]
veloping, the communications plan will also need to 
evolve. The communications team will work alongside the regeneration team and with a 
number of other bodies to maintain effective communications with a wide range of 
stakeholders.  
 
Gill Chisnall, Corporate Communications Manager  
 
17 January 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

Union Street, Aldershot - Rushmoor Development Partnership 

Consultation Timetable - November 2019 

 

Ahead of the consultation events held in January 2020, our intention is to hold an introductory event 

at the Aldershot Community Christmas Festival on 30th November to present the concept of the plans 

and provide the opportunity to invite the community to the consultation events.  

An indicative week by week timetable proposed is shown below: 

Week commencing Actions  

11th November 

*Political Purdah* 

• Draft news story for website on first consultation  

• Text for invitation leaflets to be agreed (sign off Gill and RDP) 

• Text for newspaper advert to be agreed (sign off Gill and RDP) 
  

18th November 

*Political Purdah* 

  

• Website updated with new consultation dates 

• Website to go live (sign off with Gill) 

• Text for boards to be drafted 

• Design leaflet/ newspaper advert/social media advert (sign off with 
Gill)  

• Design event for Christmas Festival stall (game/giveaway) 

  
25th November  

*Political Purdah* 

• Finalise event for Christmas Festival stall (game/giveaway) 

• Hold Aldershot Community Christmas Festival stall (Saturday 30th)  

• Invitation letters/ leaflets advertised at Festival 

• Text for boards to be drafted 

  
2nd December 

*Political Purdah* 

• Compile and analyse feedback received 

• Update project website following Christmas Festival 

• Draft press release advertising plans/ need for redevelopment/ 
feedback from Christmas stall 

• Text for exhibition boards to be finalised (sign off, Gill, RDP, architects) 

• Advert to appear in the paper and sell in press releas
[...]
 several in each ward, including many that overlap the ward boundaries. Each LSOA is 
ranked as part of the IMD against all other LSOAs in England, where 1 is the most deprived 
and 32,844 is the least deprived.   

IMD 2019 Summary 

Rushmoor has three small areas of multiple deprivation – LSOAs that are in the 20% most 
deprived in the country: 

• Part of Cherrywood ward (LSOA 119 ranked 3,693 ‐ down from 4,691 in 2015)
• Part of Aldershot Park ward (LSOA 108 ranked 4,053 – down from 4,452 in 2015)
• Part of Wellington ward (LSOA 142 ranked 5,123 – down from 9,131 in 2015)

Of the other areas 11 LSOAs are in the 40% most deprived, 12 LSOAs are in the middle 20%, 
14 LSOAs are in the 40% least deprived and 18 LSOAs are in the 20% least deprived areas in 
the country (see illustrative graph on page 3).   

Part of Cove and Southwood ward (LSOA 93) is the eighth least deprived area in England 
(ranked 32,837). In the 2015 English Indices of Deprivation it was the 123 least deprived 
area. 

The map on the following page shows the LSOAs in Rushmoor. The darker the colour the 
more deprived the area. 

Page 17

AGENDA ITEM No. 6



2 

Page 18



Distribution of IMD in Rushmoor 

Comparisons 

In Hampshire there are 37 LSOAs in the 20% most deprived in the country, 23 in Havant, 
eight in Gosport, three in both the New Forest and Rushmoor, one in Basignstoke and Dene, 
Eastleigh and Test Valley.  LSOA 93 in Rushmoor is the eighth least deprived area in England 
and is the least deprived area in Hampshire. 

Around Rushmoor’s neighbours, Hart, Surrey Heath, and Waverley have no LSOAs in the 
20% most deprived in the country. Guildford has two LSOAs in in the 20% most deprived in 
the country. 

Domain information 

The table on the following page shows the scores for the  individual LSOAs  in terms of the 
individual domains, which are: 

 Income

 Employment

 Education, Skills and Training

 Health Deprivation and Disability

 Crime

 Barriers to Housing and Se
[...]
 Strategy 

• Procurement Strategy  

• HCC Savings – Job Cuts in Social Care 

6 January 2020 
• Farnborough Civic Quarter Masterplan 

• Index of Multiple Deprivation Data – Council’s policy approach 

24 February 2020 

• Aldershot Town Centre Strategy  

• Procurement Strategy  

• Rowhill and Southwood Management Plan 

• HCC Budget – impact on adult social care and public health 

• Hampshire Library Service Public Consultation 

16 April 2020 •  

FUTURE 
MEETINGS 

• Aldershot Town Centre Strategy Final Version (June/July) 

• Playground Strategy Action Plan (June/July) 

• Litter Enforcement Strategy 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy/Budget Strategy 

• Fair Funding consultation 

• Rushmoor Development Partnership – Site Appraisals 

• Income Crisis – policy development 

• Violence at Work Charter - report on number of Rushmoor 
organisations signed up to the Charter 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 HEATHROW SOUTHERN RAIL LINK SUPPORT
	Appendix to HRL Report - Letter to Grant Shapps (FINAL)

	4 DELIVERING REGENERATION
	Item 4 - Consultation Timetable November 2019

	6 INDEX OF MULTIPLE DEPRIVATION
	7 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


- 19 -

POLICY AND PROJECT ADVISORY 
BOARD

Meeting held on Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr J.B. Canty (Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Gaynor Austin
Cllr P.J. Cullum
Cllr J.H. Marsh

Cllr Sophie Porter
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr C.J. Stewart

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Prabesh KC and Cllr 
T.W. Mitchell.

22. APPOINTMENT

NOTED: That Cllr J.H. Marsh had been been appointed as a member of the Policy 
and Project Advisory Board for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year. 

23. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th November, 2019 were approved and 
signed by the Chairman.

24. HEATHROW SOUTHERN RAIL LINK SUPPORT

The Board received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. EPSH2006 which provided an update on the Southern Access to Heathrow 
Programme and the potential implications for Rushmoor and the wider M3 corridor.  
In November 2019 the Government published guidance on the Southern Access to 
Heathrow strategic objectives which explained that the purpose of the programme 
was to make getting to Heathrow Airport quicker and easier for millions of travellers 
across the south of England.  The guidance identified that it expected interventions 
to be delivered in phases over a period of time which Government was not expecting 
to be completed prior to 2030.  

There were four options being promoted as part of the Strategic Transport Links to 
Heathrow which were in the public domain, these were:

 Heathrow Southern Rail – opportunity for train services operating on a 30-
minute frequency between Farnborough and Heathrow Airport.



- 20 -

 Hounslow to Heathrow New Rail Link – new rail line to Heathrow which would 
include a new station serving Bedfont

 Staines Light Rail – new transport link from Staines-upon-Thames to Heathrow 
as a stand-alone light rail

 Windsor Link Railway – rail link from Slough to London Waterloo via Windsor 
with a spur from Windsor to Staines which could provide potential for direct rail 
services between Farnborough and Aldershot

It was acknowledged that there was limited information on the detail of the proposals 
and there were a number of other options which were not currently in the public 
domain.  With this in mind, a potential formal response to the Transport Secretary, 
which set out the Council’s concerns, was put for to the Board for consideration.  The 
response highlighted the Council’s support for the Strategic Transport Links to 
Heathrow programme, the Council’s support for direct connectivity from at least one 
of the Borough’s mainline railways stations to Heathrow and the concern that 
Government would not expect proposals to be in place prior to 2030.

The Board discussed the report and proposed response.  There was some concern 
regarding the lack of information in the public domain for the options, and therefore it 
was felt that the Council should not show support for any particular scheme in the 
response at this stage.  It was also proposed that the response should include more 
emphasis on the environmental benefits.  It was agreed that the Chair and Ian 
Mawer, Principal Planning Officer, would reflect on the comments made by the 
Board and submit them to the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Economy to consider and agree the response.  A copy of the response 
would be shared with the Board by email.

Action to be taken By Whom When
Discuss the Board’s comments with 
the Leader of the Council and the 
Portfolio Holder in order for a response 
to be made by the Council to the 
Transport Secretary

Ian Mawer/ 
Jonathan 
Canty

14th February, 
2020

A copy of the response be sent to 
Members of the Board 

Ian Mawer 14th February, 
2020

25. DELIVERING REGENERATION

The Board received a presentation on the approach to communicating the 
Regenerating Rushmoor Programme.  Communication of the regeneration of 
Aldershot and Farnborough town centres was divided between the Council and 
Snapdragon Consultancy.  Snapdragon Consultancy were employed by the 
Rushmoor Development Partnership to lead on communication and engagement for 
Union Street, the Civic Quarter and Parsons Barracks.  A communications plan had 
been developed which covered all the key projects within the Regenerating 
Rushmoor Programme.  The current focus had been on Aldershot which had 
included articles in Arena in September and December, two editions of the Aldershot 
Town Centre Newsletter and updates on the website.  Other activities included email 
newsletters, artwork on hoardings, Small Business Saturday, Heart of Farnborough 



- 21 -

meetings and meetings were being arranged for residents on the Civic Quarter 
engagement.

There had been a variety of social media activities on regeneration since the start of 
December which included 12 posts on the Rushmoor Borough Council Facebook 
page and 13 posts on the Aldershot Town Centre page.  There had also been a 
number or tweets from both the Rushmoor Borough Council and Aldershot Town 
Centre accounts.  Instagram and LinkedIn were also being used and activity was 
increasing.  Public engagement events had been held at Princes Hall and the 
Wellington Centre which had been well attended, views were being sought online up 
to 9th February.

Over the next six months there would continue to be a focus on Union Street and 
place branding for Aldershot.  Initial engagement would be carried out on the 
Farnborough Civic Quarter with communications on the hoardings and demolition of 
Farnborough Community Centre.  Work would continue to build on the current 
approach, which would include more videos and social media activity with greater 
online engagement including Facebook Live.  There would also be non-digital 
engagement including regular town centre newsletters.

As the regeneration programme developed the communications plan would also 
evolve.  The communications team would work alongside the regeneration team and 
with a number of other bodes to maintain effective communications with a wide 
range of stakeholders.

The Board discussed the communication plan and the methods of communication 
used.  There were discussions regarding engagement with the Nepali community, 
identifying residents preferred method of engagement and increasing the number of 
email subscribers.  The Board was advised that, as part of the ICE Programme, 
there would be a Customer Relationship Management System which would ask 
residents if they agreed to other Council services accessing their contact details 
which would increase the number on the email database.  It was proposed that a 
peer review or sharing of best practice would be useful to see how communications 
was addressed in other areas.  It was also agreed that a Frequently Asked 
Questions document be compiled to address questions that were raised on a regular 
basis.

The Board received information on how the Regenerating Rushmoor Programme 
could be part of the response to the climate emergency.  There were a number of 
issues raised which would need to be considered as part of the regeneration 
programme in relation to climate change including sustainable design, heating and 
power, sustainable transport, green and open spaces and recycling/reuse of 
materials.  It was proposed that a task and finish group was established to 
complement the Climate Change Working Group to review what was currently going 
on, look at options regarding ambition against cost and deliverability and to shape a 
policy approach to feed into the next stage of master planning.  Nominations for 
representatives to sit on the Climate Emergency Regeneration Policy Task and 
Finish Group would be sought from political parties.



- 22 -

Action to be taken By whom When
Investigate options for a potential 
peer review or health check on 
communications work

Colin Eckworth/ 
Gill Chisnall

March 2020

Compile a FAQ document for 
residents to answer questions 
asked on a regularly basis

Karen Edwards/ 
Gill Chisnall

March 2020

Seek nominations for the Climate 
Emergency Regeneration Policy 
Task and Finish Group from 
political parties

Jill Shuttleworth/ 
Justine Davie

February 2020

26. RUSHMOOR OPERATIONAL PARKING POLICY

This item was withdrawn.

27. INDEX OF MULTIPLE DEPRIVATION

The Board received a summary of the Index of Multiple Deprivation (IMD) 2019 data 
which summarised the areas of multiple deprivation in Rushmoor.  The Head of 
Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships presented the data and the Board were 
asked to consider the areas which the Council should focus to address the issues 
identified in the data.

In 2007 and 2010 the IMD data identified North Town, Mayfield and Heron Wood as 
areas in Rushmoor in the 20% most deprived in the country.  The Council’s 
Neighbourhood Renewal Strategy 2009-2014 aimed to ensure there were no areas 
in Rushmoor in this category by 2013.  The Council’s Community Development team 
led a partnership approach to neighbourhood improvement and cohesion work to 
address the deprivation issues.  Despite the additional partnership work the 2019 
IMD data identified parts of Cherrywood, Aldershot Park and Wellington ward as 
being in the 20% most deprived in the country.

The IMD 2019 data was released in September 2019, it was highlighted that the data 
was a snapshot and not particularly up to date in some categories; the data was 
mainly from 2015 and 2016 with some from the 2011 census.  Rushmoor was a very 
diverse Borough with some areas in the least deprived category and some in the 
most deprived.  Other sources of evidence had been examined to obtain a clearer 
picture of the data and gather more up to date figures where possible.

Additional data on income had been gathered from Citizens Advice, which was more 
up to date, and compared to the IMD data, showed there was some correlation in the 
results.  Income deprivation affecting older people showed 12 areas in the 10% most 
deprived areas in England.  It was highlighted that the number of adults receiving 
Pension Credit was part of the calculation and it was possible that a significant 
number of pension age Nepali residents who were not eligible for a state pension 
could be receiving Pension Credit.  Other data sources examined related to 
employment, skills and training, education, health and disability, crime, barriers to 
housing and services and living environment.



- 23 -

In examining the data it was clear that there were complex issues affecting the data 
which needed further examination.  Work would need to be carried out with partner 
organisations, particularly on health, education and crime issues, to gain a better 
understanding of the data and how to best address it.  The assessment of the IMD 
data and supporting evidence would be completed and presented to partner 
organisations.  The priorities would need to be considered and an action plan 
developed which would require support from the Council, partners and local 
communities.

The Board discussed the information received and agreed that more work was 
required to better understand the data.  The Board was advised that a report on the 
crime data would be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which would 
be shared with Board members.  It was suggested that a working group was set up 
to look at the data in further detail and provide an input into the development of the 
deprivation strategy and action plan.  It was agreed that once the scoping work had 
been complete the working group could be established.  Board members were asked 
to provide any additional input on the deprivation priorities by email to the Head of 
Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships.

Action to be taken By Whom When
Circulate the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee report on crime data to 
Board members

Justine 
Davie

February 
2020

Establish a working group as required to 
input into the preparation of the 
deprivation strategy and action plan 
once the scoping work had been 
complete

Andrew 
Colver

June 2020

Provide input on priorities for the 
Council arising from the IMD 2019 data 
to andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk 

All PPAB 
members

February 
2020

28. WORK PROGRAMME

The Board NOTED the work programme. It was highlighted that the Hampshire 
County Council Library Service consultation would be discussed at the next Progress 
Group meeting.

The meeting closed at 9.35 pm.

 
CLLR J.B. CANTY (CHAIRMAN)

------------

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk

